Valley County Planning & Zoning Department

219 N. Main PO Box 1350 Cascade, ID 83611 www.co.valley.id.us Phone 208-382-7115 Fax 208-382-7119



Conditional Use Permit **Application**

.,	- •
When an application has been submitted, it will be reviewed in or A hearing date will be scheduled only after an application has been acc	der to determine compliance with application requirements. epted as complete or if applicant requests the hearing in writing.
PROPOSED USE:	
CROSS REFERENCE FILE(S): C.U.P. 15-10	DATE 10. 7-2020
ACCEPTED BY	DEPOSIT \$
FILE # _ C. U.P. 20-3/	FEE \$ 50°=

T

- A detailed project description disclosing the purpose, strategy, and time frame of construction. Include a phasing plan if appropriate.
- A plot plan, drawn to scale, showing the boundaries, dimensions, area of lot, existing and proposed utilities, streets, easements, parking, setbacks, and buildings.
- A landscaping plan, drawn to scale, showing elements such as trees, shrubs, ground covers, and vines. Include a plant list indicating the size, quantity, location and name (both botanical and common) of all plant material to be used. FRUIT REES
- A site grading plan clearly showing the existing site topography and detailing the best management practices for surface water management, siltation, sedimentation, and blowing of dirt and debris caused by grading, excavation, open cuts, side slopes, and other site preparation and development.
- A lighting plan.
- Names and addresses of property owners within 300 feet of the property lines. Information can be obtained through the Assessor's Office. Only one copy of this list is required.
- * Ten (10) copies of the application, project description, plot plan, landscaping plan, grading plan, and impact report are required.

We recommend you review the Valley County Codes online at www.co.valley.id.us/planning-zoning or at the Planning & Zoning Office at 219 North Main Street, Cascade, Idaho

Subject to Idaho Statute 55-22 Underground Facilities Damage Prevention.



		/
APPLICANT WILLIAM OMITA		PHONE 208-634-7770
Owner Purchaser Lessee APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS + O. Box	□ Renter □	LAKE FORK
APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS + O. BOX	1130 N	ZIP 83638
OWNER'S NAME WILLIAM E. E.	> MITH	
OWNER'S MAILING ADDRESS		ZIP
AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE	FAX	PHONE
AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS		ZIP
CONTACT PERSON (if different from above)		
CONTACT'S ADDRESS	ZIP	PHONE
ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 228	MAKI LA	WE
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (either lot, block & subdivision nat		eed with a metes and bounds description.)
TAX PARCEL NUMBER RP0014100000	YA & RPOC	141000005B
Quarter Section	Township	Range
1. PROPOSED USE: Residential Civic o	or Community 🗆	Commercial I Industrial I
2. SIZE OF PROPERTY 5 ACRES ACI	res ☑ or Square Fe	et \square
3. EXISTING LAND USES AND STRUCTURES ON MACHINE Shop / Home	THE PROPERTY AR	AS FOLLOWS:
4. ARE THERE ANY KNOWN HAZARDS ON OR N	NEAR THE PROPERT	Y (such as canale hazardous material spills, apil
or water contamination)? If so, describe and give to WELL WATER & ENAPP WEE	cation: FLA	Round High Pressur
5. ADJACENT PROPERTIES HAVE THE FOLLOW!		
5. ADJACENT PROPERTIES HAVE THE FOLLOW! North	ING BUILDING TYPE	S AND/OR USES:
SouthOMES		
South ODEST OMES		
West		
6. MAXIMUM PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT		
7a. NON-RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES OR ADDITION		
Number of <u>Proposed</u> Structures:	Number of	Existing Structures: BINCLUDINS IN Gross Square Feet Shop & Home
Proposed Gross Square Feet	<u>Existir</u>	ng Gross Square Feet Shop & Home
1 st Floor	1⁵t Flo	or
2 nd Floor	2 nd Flo	oor
Total	Total	

8a.	TYPE OF RESIDENTIAL USE (If applicable): Single family residence Mobile home for single family residence Multiple residences on one parcel			
8b.	SQUARE FOOTAGE OF <u>PROPOSED</u> RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES (If applicable):			
	SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES: 2,400			
8c.	DENSITY OF DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE: 5 ON 2.5 Acres			
9.	SITE DESIGN:			
	Percentage of site devoted to roads or driveways: Most Access Figure 8 to A			
	Percentage of site devoted to building coverage: Percentage of site devoted to landscaping: Percentage of site devoted to roads or driveways: Percentage of site devoted to other uses: Total: 100% NONE Access / Figure 8 to A PART.			
10.	PARKING (If applicable): Office Use Only			
	a. Handicapped spaces proposed: Handicapped spaces required:			
	b. Parking spaces proposed: Parking spaces required:			
	c. Number of compact spaces proposed: Number of compact spaces allowed:			
	d. Restricted parking spaces proposed:			
	e. Are you proposing off-site parking:			
11.	SETBACKS: <u>BUILDING</u> <u>Office Use Only</u> <u>PARKING</u> <u>Office Use Only</u> Proposed Required Proposed Required			
	Front			
	Rear			
	Side			
	Street Side			
12a.	NUMBER OF EXISTING ROADS: FIGURE 8 Width: Private or Public? Are the existing road surfaces paved or graveled? GRAVEL			
12b.	NUMBER OF PROPOSED ROADS: Proposed width:			
	Will the proposed roads be publicly or privately maintained?			
	Proposed road construction: Gravel ☐ Paved ☐			
13a.				
13b.	PROPOSED UTILITIES:			
	Proposed utility easement width Location			
14a.	SEWAGE WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD: Septic Central Sewage Treatment Facility			
14b.	POTABLE WATER SOURCE: Public ☐ Water Association ☐ Individual ☑			
	If individual, has a test well been drilled? Depth Flow Purity Verified? CLEAR and			
	Nearest adjacent well Denth Flow 38 C-DM Cond			

15.	ARE THERE ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEMS? STATE YOU proposing any alterations, improvements, extensions or new construction? NONE If yes, Explain:			
16.	DRAINAGE (Proposed method of on-site retention):			
	Any special drains? (Please attach map)			
	Soil type (Information can be obtained from the Soil Conservation District): 100 Soil			
17a.	IS ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED IN A FLOODWAY OR 100-YR FLOODPLAIN? (Information can be obtained from the Planning & Zoning Office)			
17b. 17c. 18.	ARE THERE WETLANDS LOCATED ON ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY?			
19.	COMPLETE ATTACHED PLAN FOR IRRIGATION if you have water rights and are in an irrigation district.			
20.	COMPLETE ATTACHED WEED CONTROL AGREEMENT			
21.	COMPETE ATTACHED IMPACT REPORT. It must address potential environmental, economic, and social impacts and how these impacts are to be minimized.			
	REFUSE IS BURNED IN DEED WINTER.			



VALLEY COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

219 North Main Street PO Box 1350 Cascade, ID 83611

Phone 208-382-7115 Fax 208-382-7119 www.co.valley.id.us

APPLICATION FOR IRRIGATION PLAN APPROVAL

submitted with C.U.P. & Subdivision Applications (Idaho Code 31-3805)

Applicant(s):				
Mailing Addı	ress	City, State	Zip	
Telephone N	lumbers:			
Location of S	Subject Property:			
		(Property Address or Two Nearest Cross Streets)		
Assessor's A	ccount Number(s): RP	Section Tow	nship Range	
C.U.P Numbe	er:			
	Has water rights available toIs dry and has no water right	o it	sign this document and	

Idaho Code 31-3805 states that when all or part of a subdivision is "located within the boundaries of an existing irrigation district or canal company, ditch association, or like irrigation water deliver entity ... no subdivision plat or amendment to a subdivision plat or any other plat or map recognized by the city or county for the division of land will be accepted, approved, and recorded unless:"

- A. The appropriate water rights and assessment of those water rights have been transferred from said lands or excluded from an irrigation entity by the owner; or
- B. The owner filing the subdivision plat or amendment to a subdivision plat or map has provided for the division of land of underground tile or conduit for lots of one acre or less or a suitable system for lots of more than one acre which will deliver water to those land owners within the subdivision who are also within the irrigation entity with the appropriate approvals:
 - 1. For proposed subdivisions located within an area of city impact, both city and county zoning authorities must approve such irrigation system in accordance with 50-the irrigation system.
 - For proposed subdivisions outside of negotiated areas of city impact, the delivery system
 must be approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Board of County
 Commissioners with the advice of the irrigation entity charged with the delivery of water to
 said lands.

To better understand your irrigation request, we need to ask you a few questions. A list of the map requirements follows the short questionnaire. Any missing information may result in the delay of your request before the Planning and Zoning Commission and ultimately the approval of your irrigation plan by the Board of County Commissioners as part of final plat approval.

1.	Are you within an area of negotiated City Impact?	Yes	_ No	
2.	What is the name of the irrigation and drainage ent			74
	Drainage:			
3.	How many acres is the property being subdivided?			_
4.	What percentage of this property has water?		<u> </u>	
	How many inches of water are available to the prop			
6.	How is the land currently irrigated? urface	☐ sprinkler		irrigation well
		above ground pipe		underground pipe
7.	How is the land to be irrigated <u>after</u> it is subdivided?			
	□ surface	☐ sprinkler		irrigation well
		above ground pipe		underground pipe
8.	Please describe how the head gate/pump connects t	o the canal and irrigated la	and a	nd where ditches &/or pipes go.
_				
9.	Is there an irrigation easement(s) on the property?	☐ Yes ☐ No		
10.	How do you plan to retain storm and excess water of	on each lot?		
			7.	
11. How do you plan to process this storm water and/or excess irrigation water prior to it entering the established drainage system? (i.e. oil, grease, contaminated aggregates)				
	Carache (mar any 9, case, contaminated aggreg		_	
_				

Irrigation Plan Map Requirements

The irr	igation plan must be on a scalable map and show all of the irrigation system including all supply and drainage ares and easements. Please include the following information on your map:
	All canals, ditches, and laterals with their respective names.
	Head gate location and/or point of delivery of water to the property by the irrigation entity.
	Rise locations and types, if any.
	Easements of all private ditches that supply adjacent properties (i.e. supply ditches and drainage ways).
	Slope of the property in various locations.
	Direction of water flow (use short arrows on your map to indicate water flow direction ->).
	Direction of wastewater flow (use long arrows on your map to indicate waste water direction
	Location of drainage ponds or swales, if any where wastewater will be retained on property
	Other information:
Also, p	rovide the following documentation:
	Legal description of the property.
	Proof of ownership.
	A written response from the irrigation entity and/or proof of agency notification.
	Copy of any water users' association agreement currently in effect which shows water schedules and maintenance responsibilities.
	Copy of all new easements ready for recording (irrigation supply and drainage).
	If you are in a city area of impact, please include a copy of the approvals by the city planning and zoning commission and city council of your irrigation plan.
======	======================================
I, the ur to have	ndersigned, agree that prior to the Planning and Zoning Department accepting this application, I am responsible all the required information and site plans.
I furthe the Boa permit.	r acknowledge that the irrigation system, as approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission and ultimately rd of County Commissioners, must be <u>bonded</u> and/or <u>installed</u> prior to the recording of the plat or building
Signed:	Applicant / Property Owner Date:
	Applicant / Property Owner Date:/



VALLEY COUNTY

WEED CONTROL AGREEMENT

The purpose of this agreement is to establish a cooperative relationship between Valley County and the undersigned Cooperator to protect the natural and economic values in the Upper Payette River watershed from damages related to the invasion and expansion of infestations of noxious weeds and invasive plants. This is a cooperative effort to prevent, eradicate, contain and control noxious weeds and invasive plants on public and private lands in this area. Factors related to the spread of weeds are not related to ownership nor controllable at agency boundaries. This agreement formalizes the cooperative strategy for management of these weeds addressed in Valley County's Integrated Weed Management Plan.

In this continuing effort to control Noxious Weeds, Valley County Weed Control will consult with the undersigned Cooperator and outline weed identification techniques, present optional control methods and recommend proper land management practices.

The undersigned Cooperator acknowledges that he/she is aware of any potential or real noxious weed problems on his/her private property and agrees to control said weeds in a timely manner using proper land management principles.

COOPERATOR MILLIAM MITH	KNAPP WEED IS SPRAYED, YEARLY AND OR PULLED TXCAVI
Ву:	By: Valley County Weed Control
Date: (SEDT. 16 2020	Date

IMPACT REPORT (from Valley County Code 3-5-3-D)

You may add information to the blanks below or attach additional sheets.

- An impact report shall be required for all proposed Conditional Uses.
- The impact report shall address potential environmental, economic, and social impacts and how these impacts are to be minimized as follows:
- 1. Traffic volume, character, and patterns including adequacy of existing or proposed street width, surfacing, alignment, gradient, and traffic control features or devices, and maintenance. Contrast existing with the changes the proposal will bring during construction and after completion, buildout, or full occupancy of the proposed development. Include pedestrian, bicycle, auto, and truck traffic.

DRIVE TO 3 HOMES IN the SUB.

2. Provision for the mitigation of impacts on housing affordability.

NA

3. Noise and vibration levels that exist and compare to those that will be added during construction, normal activities, and special activities. Include indoor and outdoor, day and night variations.

OCCASIONAL CHAINSAWS BANDSAW POWERED BY

HONDA.

4. Heat and glare that exist and that might be introduced from all possible sources such as autos in parking areas, outdoor lights, water or glass surfaces, buildings or outdoor activities.

5. Particulate emissions to the air including smoke, dust, chemicals, gasses, or fumes, etc., both existing and what may be added by the proposed uses.

MINIMAL POWERED BY NOISE NEWHONDA II horsE

C500114 11

E II P

- 6. Water demand, discharge, supply source, and disposal method for potable uses, domestic uses, and fire protection. Identify existing surface water drainage, wet lands, flood prone areas and potential changes. Identify existing ground water and surface water quality and potential changes due to this proposal.
- 7. Fire, explosion, and other hazards existing and proposed. Identify how activities on neighboring property may affect the proposed use. FUEL ISLAND FOR SAWS & TRACTOR!
- 8. Removal of existing vegetation or effects thereon including disturbance of wet lands, general stability of soils, slopes, and embankments and the potential for sedimentation of disturbed soils.

SOIL IS STABLE AND RICH, TRAPPED By SAWDUST

- 9. Include practices that will be used to stabilize soils and restore or replace vegetation.
- 10. Soil characteristics and potential problems in regard to slope stability, embankments, building foundation, utility and road construction. Include suitability for supporting proposed landscaping.

No LANDSCAPING BUT A FEW TREES/NO EXCESSIVE SLOPE

11. Site grading or improvements including cuts and fills, drainage courses and impoundments, sound and sight buffers, landscaping, fencing, utilities, and open areas.

12. Visibility from public roads, adjoining property, and buildings. Include what will be done to reduce visibility of all parts of the proposal but especially cuts and fills and buildings. Include the affect of shadows from new features on neighboring property. 13. Reasons for selecting the particular location including topographic, geographic and similar features, historic, adjoining land ownership or use, access to public lands, recreation, utilities, streets, etc., in order to illustrate compatibility with and opportunities presented by existing land uses or character. FLAT FARM GROUND 14. Approximation of increased revenue from change in property tax assessment, new jobs available to local residents, and increased local expenditures. SAWYERS and MILLWRIGHTS 15. Approximation of costs for additional public services, facilities, and other economic impacts. 16. State how the proposed development will impact existing developments providing the same or similar products or services. 17. State what natural resources or materials are available at or near the site that will be used in a process to produce a product and the impacts resulting from the depletion of the resource. Describe the process in detail and describe the impacts of each part.

18. What will be the impacts of a project abandoned at partial completion?

This SAWMILL HAS BEEN HERE 20 YEARS

- 19. Number of residential dwelling units, other buildings and building sites, and square footage or gross non-residential floor space to be available.
- 20. Stages of development in geographic terms and proposed construction time schedule.
- 21. Anticipated range of sale, lease or rental prices for dwelling units, building or other site, or non-residential floor space in order to insure compatibility with adjacent land use and development.

COMMISSIBNERS,

WRITING LETTER TO SHOW YOU THE VALUE OF

This Little Piece of the HERITAGE OF McCall REMEMBER.

Tom McCall of the community was Built with his

SAW MILL. The TIMBER INDUSTRY IS IN JEOPARdy of

Tourism and Modern development? Making Room for

Tourism and Modern development Making Room for

Button thumpers, toy boys, and wealthy wienies.

ARE YOU SELLING THE CULTURE OF THIS REGION TO WHOS LAKE FORK IS STILL CATTLE COUNTRY WHERE I LIVE IN IT! Would Rather live with cattle than campers.

This little saw mish was custom built Right here and it Fits perfectly with the country and the Neighbor.

They get their lumber and Firewood from 14.

Solar ENERGY. I gallon a day turns out lomber you can find IN almost EVERY home and some businesses in the area from McCall to Cascade and New Meadows. I built my own home with it and a machine shop. Its important to me. Its who I AM. Its safe, With Equiptment and high pressure water in case of tire. Smart, hard working people MAN the scene daily. Full access to it by roadway.

Infestation. ONE spraying Evidently isn't Enough.

I AM RETIRING this year after 39 years

In the trade. The little rig will become more hooby

than sales. I KEEP the sort yard as well organized

as time allows, but it gets full attention to detail

by end of season. It will build one more shop on the

property south of it. It will bere the Name: Tall Timber

Machining &

INVEST IN YOUR HERITAGE DON'T SELL IT. LUMBER



Planning and Zoning Commission VALLEY COUNTY **IDAHO**

P.O. Box 1350/219 North Main Street/Cascade, Idaho 83611-1350

Phone: 208.382.7115

FAX: 208.382.7119

Instrument # 394704

VALLEY COUNTY, CASCADE, IDAHO 08:09:08 AM No. of Pages: 2

Recorded for: VALLEY COUNTY P & Z Fee: 0.00

DOUGLAS A. MILLER

Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

NO. 15-10

Tall Timbers Sawmill

Issued to:

William E. Smith

PO Box 1130

McCall, ID 83638

Property Location:

Parcel RP00141000005B, Long Valley Subdivision No. 1 Tax No.

86 in Lot 5, in SE1/4 Section 8, T. 17N, R. 03E, B.M., Valley

County, Idaho, and is 2.41 acres. The site is addressed at 228 Maki

Lane.

There have been no appeals of the Valley County Planning and Zoning Commission's decision of October 1, 2015. The Commission's decision stands and you are hereby issued Conditional Use Permit No. 15-10 with Conditions for a sawmill as described in the application, staff report, and minutes.

The effective date of this permit is October 13, 2015.

Conditions of Approval:

- 1. The application, the staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein.
- 2. Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional

Conditional Use Permit Page 1

Conditional Use Permit.

- 3. Conditional use permit is approved for only five years due to concern with impacts on future residential neighbors. The permit will expire October 13, 2020, at which time, the sawmill shall be removed or a new permit be obtained.
- 4. The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations or be construed as permission to operate in violation of any statute or regulations. Violation of these laws, regulations or rules may be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit or grounds for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit.
- 5. Lighting must comply with the Valley County Lighting Ordinance.
- 6. Shall obtain a building permit for all structures on the property if there are none on file.
- 7. The use shall not be expanded beyond the existing footprint.
- 8. Conditional use permit is not transferable to another owner and is revoked when Tall Timbers goes to a different location.

END – CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT